	NMO	CC COPY	SUBMIT IN TRI		Form approved. Budget Bureau No. 42-R1425.
Form 9-331 C (May 1963)	ITE	D STATES	(Other instruction of the instru		mended Location
	DEPARTMENT	OF THE INTER	IOR		5. LEASE DESIGNATION AND SERIAL NO.
		ICAL SURVEY			NM 9553
	FOR PERMIT TO	D DRILL, DEEPE	N, OR PLUG BA	АСК	6. IF INDIAN, ALLOTTEE OF TAIHE NAME
18. TYPE OF WORK			PLUG BAC		7. UNIT AGREEMENT NAME
b. TYPE OF WELL		81	NGLE MULTIPL		8. FARM OR LEASE NAME
	ELL OTHER		NE ZONE		Federal "J"
2. NAME OF OPERATOR AMOCO Product	ion Company			~	9. WELL NO.
2 ADDEFSS OF OPERATOR				\ -	10. FIELD AND POOL, OR WILDCAT
	A, Levelland, TX	79336	ECEIVEL		Wildcat-Morrow
4. LOCATION OF WELL (R. At surface	eport location clearly and i	n accordance with an			11. SEC., T., R., M., OR BLK. AND SURVEY OR AREA
2180' FNL and	660' FWL (Unit	E, Sec,6)	MAR 1 7 1978		6-26-27
At proposed prod. zon	ie		and cill	WEY	12. COUNTY OR PARISH 13. STATE
14. DISTANCE IN MILES	AND DIRECTION FROM NEAR 21 miles Southv OSED*	EST TOWN OR POST OFFIC	S. GEULUGICAL SUN ARTESIA, NEW MEXI OF ACRES IN LEASE	ICO 🛛	Eddy NM
Approximately	21 miles South	16. N	D. OF ACRES IN LEASE	17. NO. 01	F ACRES ASSIGNED IIS WELL
LOCATION TO NEARES	ר <u>ר</u>				840-320°
(Also to nearest drl	g. Unit line, a 17	IVED 19. P	ROPOSED DEPTH		TY OR CABLE TOOLS
TO NEAREST WELL, I OR APPLIED FOR, ON TH	HS LEASE, FT.		2,000	Ro	1 22. APPROX. DATE WORK WILL START*
21. ELEVATIONS (Show wh	iether DF, RT, G	3 1978			3-21-78
3300.5 GR		DO CASING AN	D CEMENTING PROGR.	AM	
23.		ROPOSED CASING AN	SETTING DEPTH	1	QUANTITY OF CEMENT
SIZE OF HOLE	SIZE OF CASING	WEIGHT PER FOOT 65#	450'	Circ.	
17-1/2"	<u>16"</u> <u>10-3/4"</u>	40.5-45.50#	2,000'	Circ.	to Surface
<u>14-3/4"</u> 9-1/2"	7-5/8"	29.70-39#	10,500'	Enoug	h to tie back to 10-3/4"csc h to tie back to 7-5/8" csc
6-1/2"	5"	17.93#	12,000'	' Enoug	
stimulate Mud - 4	as necessary in 0' - 450' - 50' - 2,000' -	Native mud x f Brine water, r to maintain go	resh water ative mud and s od hole conditi	sufficie ions.	perforate and/or ent commercial mud nud, and commercial mud. ' raise viscosity with
2,0 10,5	00' - 12,000' -		6% system. At I for Morrow per		
					전 전 유유, 이상, 사장 의사가 장 수 유명 상품 전문 것과 전문
POD Ducan	am attached.				· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Archaeolog	ical Survey att	ached.			
Gas is not IN ABOVE SPACE DESCR ZODE. If proposal is	t dedicated. IBE PROPOSED PROGRAM: If to drill or deepen directio		r plug back, give data on a on subsurface locations	present pro and measur	oductive zone and proposed new productive red and true vertical depths. Give blowout
preventer program, if 24.	any.				· 뭘 왜 물론 물론 관련 소 가지?
2	A.M. Com	TITLE_	Administrative	Analys	st (SG) _{DATE} 3-10-18
(This space for F	ederal or State office use)				MAR 2 2 1978
PERMIT NO.		<u></u>	APPROVAL DATE		
h	1. I Y	19	ACTING DISTRICT	ENGINE	ERMAR 2 2 1978
$\begin{array}{c} \text{Attraved by}\\ \text{conditions}\\ 0 + 5 - 0 \end{array}$		UL TITLE.	-AGTING DISTING		
0 + 28 - 0 1 - D					Par
1 - 5	Susp.		ons On Reverse Side		
1 - F	C THIS APPROVAL I	S RESCINDED IF OPE NCED WITHIN 3 MON	RATIONS		
	EXPIRES	JUN 2.2 1978			

.

NE HEXICO OIL CONSERVATION COMMISS WELL LOCATION AND ACREAGE DEDICATION PLAT

•

rotor			Lease Federal "J		Well No. 1
t Letter S	RODUCTION (Township 26 South	Range	eunty Eddy	
E Unit Factage Locati 2180		north line a	660	om the west	line
and L pyel Elev.	Producing F	Maggarates	Paci	i	dicated Acreage: 32 3640- Acres
3300.5 1. Outline the 2. If more tha	acreage dedic n one lease i	ated to the subject	well by colored pencil or t well, outline each and ident	ify the ownership the	olat below.
3. If more than dated by co	one lease of mmunitization.	different ownership unitization, force-po	is dedicated to the well, ne poling. etc?	MART	OURVEY
Yes	s "no," list th	e owners and tract d	e of consolidation	ually been consolidate	d. (Use reverse side of
	necessary.) le will be assi ing, or otherwin	gned to the well unti se)or until a non-stau	l all interests have been co ndard unit, eliminating such		
2180				I hereby cer rained here best of my l - tiame Administ	certification tify that the information con- n is true and complete to the knowledge and belief. Much D.R.Cau rative Analyst (Sc
660				I heraby i shown on 1	ertify that the well location his plat was platted from field
	+ 1	REG. PRO	LINGINEER & LAND STATE OF COURTER	under my s is true ar knowledge Date Survey	ctual surveys made by me o upervision, and that the sam and correct to the best of m and belief. ed th 13, 1978
			D.W. W. WEST	Registered F and/or Land	Surveyor
	ی 28 مارد از میشوید از در از میرود. از مراجع از میرود از م			TITI Connicato	^{No.} John W. West Ronald J. Eidson: 3

ATTACHIMAN D 3000 P. TAD ANT IMP

1. BOP'S TO BE FILLED OPERATED.

٦

- 2. BOP'S AND THE FURTHERS LETTER BUT TO DECOMPTUATE AND INCLOAGE 3000 PG1 N.P. PINELW.
- 3. DELIGIBLE SHOULD FITCH BUT DEEP DASE SUALS DE AT HUET AS LARSE AS CASING SUDE DEUX DRULEED SHE AND.
- 4. MUPPLE ABOVE POP'S SHELL IN SALE SUCH AS LAST CASING SER.
- 5. UPER RELY COCK IS REQUIRED MED SHALL DE 30008. M.P. PENDINGI.
- 6. T. I. W. OR COLDERNALD SPECIFY VALUE CHELL DE AVAILACLE OF NO FLOR MUN CARACTICA OR GUES TO FLE ANY TOOL JOINT DI THE STRING. VALME TO BE FUEL HORT 50008 MIN.

 VMANE NEET TO SHOLL STALL BE 4". OTHER FOULD DET DAY BE 3" OR 4". ALL CHOKE MANTFOLD DEGULTENT STALL BE FLANGED. BLOW LINE FROM HANDFOLD TO BE MULTURE OF 3" AND STRAKET AS POSSIBLE WITH MUNIFUL DENDS.

 FLUID LIERS FRAM ACCULUANCE TO ROP'S AND ALL REFORE CONTROL FLUID LINES SHALL IN STRUE, AND INTED AT OR MONT FAMILUM ACCULUATION PERSONSEL. LINES SHALL BE ROUTED IN FUNDLES IND ADDINISTLY PROTECTED FROM DAMAGE.

NUNTITNE CONSTRUCT

9. USE RANG IN FOLLOWING POSITIONS:*

•	DRILLING	REMAINT CONTROL
UPPER RN4	DRILL PIPE	CASING BLIND
LOATER RNA	BUID	•

*ANDCO AREA SUPT. MAY NAMERSE LOCATION OF RAPS.

10. CHORT PARIPOLD, HEYGED SECOND VALME FROM CROSS MAY BE OPTIONALLY POSITIONED OUTSIDE OF SUBSTRUCTURE.

11. INTERSIGES AND HAND MIELES TO BE INSTALLED AND BRACED AT ALL TIPES.

12. THO INCH (2") LINES AND VALVES AND PERMITTED ON THE KILL LINE.



Attachment to "Application for Permit to Drill", Form 9-331 C

Federal "J" Well No. 1, Unit E, 1980' FNL x 660' FWL, Section 6, T-26-S, R-27-E, Eddy County, New Mexico

1. Location

See attached Form C-102

2. Elevation

See attached Form C-102

3. Geologic name of surface formation.

Ochoan - (Dewey Lake, Rustler, Salado, Castille).

4. Type of drilling tools and associated equipment to be utilized.

See Form 9-331 C

5. Proposed drilling depth.

See Form 9-331 C

6.	Estimated tops of important Delaware 1975' Bone Springs 5750'	nt geologic markers. 2nd Bone Springs 3rd Bone Springs Wolfcamp	7600 ' 8600 ' 8850 '	Atoka Morrow	10900' 11725'
	1st Bone Springs6700'	101	10700'	other mine	ral-
	donthe at which	anticipated water,	011, 900 01		

 Estimated depths at which anticipated water, oil, gas of the bearing formations are expected to be encountered.

Wolfcamp 8850' Morrow 11725' Strawn "C" 10700'

 Proposed casing program, including size, grade, and weight of each string and whether it is new or used.

Depth	Size	Weight	Grade	New or Used
450'	16"	65#	H-40 ST&C	New
2000'	10-3/4"	40:5-45.5#	K-55 ST&C	New
10500'	7-5/8"	29.70-29#	K-55 ST&C	New
12000'	5"	17.93#	K-55 ST&C	New

9. Proposed cementing program.

16" Casing - Sufficient cement to circulate to surface. 10-3/4" Casing - Sufficient cement to circulate to surface. 7-5/8" Casing - Sufficient to tie back to 10-3/4" casing. 5" Casing - Sufficient to tie back to 7-5/8" casing.

- 10. Blowout Preventer Program is attached.
- 11. Type and characteristics of the proposed circulating medium or mediums to be employed for rotary drilling, and the quantities and types of mud and weighting material to be maintained.

450' - Native mud x fresh water. Surf to

200' to 2,000' - Brine water, native mud and sufficient commercial mud to maintain good hole conditions.

2,000' to 10,500' - Fresh water added to brine, native and commercial mud. 10,500' to 12,000' - KCL added for 6% system. At 11,600' raise viscosity and reduce water 12. Testing, logging and coring programs to be followed with provisions made loss with commercial for required flexibility. mud for

Morrow Pene-

tration.

450' to TD - GR-CNL-FDC-Caliper

- 450' to TD GR-Dual Laterolog-Micro SFL P
- 450' to TD Sonic (BHC)
- 450' to TD Velocity Survey
- Any anticipated abnormal pressure or temperatures expected to be encountered or potential hazards, such as hydrogen sulfide gas, along 13. with plans for mitigating such hazards.

None Anticipated.

Anticipated starting date and duration of operation. 14.

Start March 4, 1978. Complete May 1, 1978.

Other facets of the proposed operation operator wishes to point out for 15. the Geological Survey's consideration of the application.

None.

ATTACHMENT TO FORM 9-3310

APPLICATIO	ON FOR PERMIT TO DRILL	
LEASE	Federal "J"	WELL NO
	Unit E, Sec.6, T-26-S, R-27-E	
POOL	Undesignated Morrow (Wildcat)	
COUNTY	Eddy County, New Mexico	

The undersigned hereby states that Amoco's representative, Mr. E. E. Pauley personally contacted <u>Earl Ray Forehand</u>, the <u>ownery</u> lessee of the surface land where the proposed work is to be conducted and advised him of the proposed work, the construction site and pertinent roads included in the project. It is further stated that, upon being fully advised of the extent of the work and the effect upon the surface, said owner has consented to the said work.

If the well is a producer, all pits will be cut, filled and leveled as soon as practical after the pits are dry. If the well is a dry hole, pits will be filled as above, a dry hole marker will be installed, and the location and pad will remain intact.

D. R. Couch Administrative Analyst (SG)

<u>2-22-78</u> Date Proposed Development Plan for Surface Use

Amoco Production Company's Federal "J" Well No. 1, Unit E, 1980' FNL x 660' FWL, Sec.6, T-26-S, R-27-E, Eddy County - (Exploratory Well).

 Existing roads including location of exit from main highway. Detailed map showing drillsite location in relation to the nearest town and all existing roads within one mile of the wellsite are shown on Exhibit A. From Malaga, go south on Highway 285 approximately 11.4 miles. Turn west on dirt road and go 10 miles, north 7/10 mile, and west 1800' (New Road) to location.

RECEIVED

Planned access roads.
1800' new road required. Will be graded only.

FEB 2 3 1978

U.S. GEOLUGICAL SURVEY ARTESIA, NEW MEXICO

3. Location of existing wells.

All existing wells within $\frac{two}{wxe}$ mile radius are shown on Exhibit C .

4. Location of tank batteries and flow lines.

If the well is commercially productive, the production facilities will be located on the southeast end of the drilling pad. See Exhibit D.

5. Location and type of water supply.

Both fresh water and brine water will be trucked to location by commercial hauler.

6. Source of construction materials.

No caliche will be required.

7. WASTE DISPOSAL -

.

- a. Drill cuttings will be disposed of in the reserve pit.
- b. Drilling fluids will be allowed to evaporate in the reserve pit until the pit is dry.

- Trash, waste paper, garbage and junk will be burned or buried with a с. minimum of 24" cover. Waste material will be contained to prevent scattering by wind prior to ultimate disposal.
- Any produced water will be contained in tanks and be disposed of in d. an approved manner. Oil produced will be stored in tanks until sold, at which time it will be hauled from location.
- Current laws and regulations pertaining to disposal of human waste е. will be complied with.
- If productive, maintenance waste will be placed in special containers f. and buried or hauled away periodically.
- 8. ANCILLARY FACILITIES -

No camps, airstrips, etc. will be constructed.

- 9. WELLSITE LAYOUT -
 - Size of Drilling Pad 340' x 290' x 6" a.
 - Compacted (Caliche Native) b.
 - Surfaced No c.
 - 450' square area around wellsite has been cleared by archaeologist. d.
 - See Exhibit D. e.
- RESTORATION OF SURFACE -10.

Producing Well - all pits will be cut, filled, and leveled as soon as practical to original condition with rehabilitation to commence following removal of drilling and completion equipment. Rehabilitation to be completed in 180 days if possible.

Dry Hole - same as above with dry hole marker to be installed and surface reseeded if required.

- OTHER INFORMATION -11.
 - Terrain Relatively flat adjacent to hilly country. a.
 - Hard clay and rocky. Soil b.
 - Vegetation Creosote bush, mesquite, cacti, yucca, fluffgrass, burrograss, с. mesquitegrass, tobosa grass
 - Surface Use Grazing d.
 - Ponds and Streams None. e.
 - Water Wells None. f.
 - Residences and Buildings None q.
 - Arroyos, Canyons, etc. None h.
 - Well Sign Posted at drillsite. i.
 - Open Pits All pits containing liquid or mud will be fenced. j.
 - Archaeological Resources Drillsite, which is relatively flat, semik. arid desert country, is in a low environmental risk area. The total effect of drilling and producing in this area would be minimal. No known archaeological, historical, or cultural sites exist in the drill or road areas.

12. OPERATOR'S REPRESENTATIVE -

Field personnel responsible for compliance with development plan for surface use is:

J. H. Hankins, Senior Drilling Foreman P. O. Drawer "A" Levelland, TX 79336 Office Phone: 806-894-3163 LEASE & WELL NUMBER

LOCATION Unit, 'FLX 'FL, Sec., T--, R--, County

<u>Certification</u>: The following statement is to be incorporated in the plan and must be signed by the lessee's or operator's field representative who is identified in Item No. 12 of the plan.

I hereby certify that I, or persons under my direct supervision have inspected the proposed drillsite and access route; that I am familiar with the conditions which presently exist; that the statements made in this plan are, to the best of my knowledge, true and correct; and, that the work associated with the operations proposed herein will be performed by AMOCO PRODUCTION COMPANY and its contractors and subcontractors in comformity with this plan and the terms and conditions under which it is approved.

<u>2-22-78</u> DATE

D TITLE Sr. Drlg. Foreman





22			1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1		Negers El Pase Not	22
1	HAG DI VI S C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C	A DESCRIPTION OF THE OWNER OWN	d driven fig	RN E Paratiat	Amora Amora Internet	<u></u>
4 m x 2 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1		Pase traca	19594	2 83, 1 19594	Doico 4 Area Company	00'c0 A 28'08 ⁸¹ 27
27 E mr.	E Poro Hat Beard Di 1		El Poso Not 9552	Amoro 199-44 - 4 Amoro 199-44 - 5 6 - 79 19 H Arconental 9352 1 - 2247 4		
7 	HNG OI 12-1 85 26870	CS Protect CS C	U 5 	Public Public Pri 191 2.6725 912	Amore 4 more 1 C 3 v 2 2 3 C 6 Emere 0 4 C 3 v 2 Emere 0 4 C 4 more 0 4 C 4 mor	A R Co ATI 616 24
Gordo 1 Gordo 1 Cene J : 82 J :5287	35		յ, յ։ 31 - Լյ,ջ.−>	32	33 Curson Miller 9 Martin 1 Ma	34
- 201 0 - 6 9	Amoco	Gulf Amoco 20041 9545	A Edd and Co	Every Lond Co 11 Dirace	the second second	Skery 75
3	Stel Facso of	Gutf Kelly 23275 1-3158 2-1358 2-1358 2-1358 1-4-1-1358 1-4-1-1358 1-4-1-1358 1-4-1-1358 1-4-1-1358 1-4-1-1358 1-4-1-1358 1-4-1-1358 1-4-1-1358 1-4-1-135 1-4-1-155 1-4-1-155 1-4-1-155 1-4-1-155 1-4-1-155 1-4-1-155 1-4-1-	- 6. y .00. 	Hargrant H rents 5 2 4 5 1 53 Orace Guild Pet 2 2 - 1 - 78 2 4 5 40	4303 V 0 5-0ce C xie Gulf Per 2375 4303 U 5	6-1-77 23 3 US
Superior 1 53 	R X Enfield 6 . i . 74 0353781	R.N.Enfield Guitt S. 1. 14 Joss Amoco S. 1. 14 R.T. Enfield R.T. Enfield R.T. S. Amoco S. 1. 14 R.T. S. 16 S. 16 S. 17 S. 17		' Nuber Corp 4 1 79 9553	A R.Co 8 i 75 0157567	A R Co • • 11 2377
	11 Amuco 1 strat three steeler	Anne Anne 2 + 4 4 Anne 1 + 4 + 5 + 5 + 1 + 1 + 1 + 1 + 1 + 1 + 1 + 1	Amon J.L. Joe Amon J.L. Joe J Joe Joe <t< td=""><td></td><td>9</td><td>10</td></t<>		9	10
Suridance Oil 2 Bi 14469	US Amoco i Gulf 2 3 83 5 5 1 84 12575 1 20541	255378" 3 9546 R.N.Enfield Amoco C.I. 74 6 79 055378: 9546	U.W. Duncan, Jr. 6 1 - 79 76 62 P	U.S J.W. Duncan, Jr. 6 1 - 73 9554 Pan Amer. Weice Unit 7 P 300	J. M. Huber 2 - 15 - 82 U 70 6 10 48	A R Co
5 5 - 5 - 5 - 5 7 - 87 - 5	1 14 1 1	13 13 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10	(), , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	17	d 16 Junic Bilehie Michice Michice 157726	
- X(") q.r - 73 1818	75 Amaco 5 15 7 1	Amoca 6-19 v346	U 3 46-5 U W Duncon, Ur. 6	Amora 6-1-13 8355 16-15-2 16-15-15-2 16-15-15-15-2 16-15-15-15-15-15-15-15-15-15-15-15-15-15-	A STATE AND A STATE A	15
Amoco 1 · 1 · 62 (4)62	23	24 ,	נננד א גר	(Reas parti de Guif 100111 20 contras 1 2000 1 20000 1 2000 1 20		23 Donewillheit 31 Donewillheit 31 Donewillheit 31 Donewillheit 31 Donewillheit 31 Donewillheit 31 Donewillheit 31 Donewillheit 31
· · · · · · · ·	<u> </u>	4 5 Amoca Janoc 3 1 84 20943 [6 1 354	: AMOC	o PRODUCT	TON COM	PANY
27	26	25	ins FEDE	RAL "J" M -S, R-27-0	IELL NO. 1	27
Amaro 5-11-64 70344	<u>v</u> 3 400-cv 10-cv	U 3 Floor M	Gui T'r	EXHIB "C"	<u>17</u>	34



EASTERN NEW MEXICO UNIVERSITY

Portales 88130



Agency for Conservation Archaeology

21 February 1978

Mr. Bob Couch Amoco Production Company P. O. Drawer A Levelland, Texas 79336

Dear Mr. Couch:

Enclosed please find the Agency for Conservation Archaeology's clearance report for Amoco Production Company. No cultural resources were recorded during the course of this reconnaissance.

If I may be of further service to you, do not hesitate to call me at (505) 562-3332.

Yours singerely, J. Loring Whskell Dr.

dlg

Enclosure

Director - Principal Investigator

Archaeological Clearance Report for Amoco Production Company

> Myers B Federal Well #32 Federal J Well #1

> > by

Dr. J. Loring Haskell

Submitted by

Dr. J. Loring Haskell Director - Principal Investigator Agency for Conservation Archaeology Eastern New Mexico University Portales, New Mexico

21 February 1978

INTRODUCTION

An archaeological reconnaissance was recently completed by the Agency for Conservation Archaeology, Eastern New Mexico University, Portales, for Amoco Production Company in Lea and Eddy Counties, New Mexico. Investigated areas will be impacted by the construction of drill locations. The proposed project was completed under Federal Antiquities Permit No. 78-NM-015. This project was administered by Mr. Bob Couch, Amoco Production Company, and Dr. J. Loring Haskell, Director - Principal Investigator, Agency for Conservation Archaeology. The reconnaissance was conducted by Dr. Haskell on 20 February 1978 under excellent weather conditions.

SURVEY TECHNIQUE

Each drill location was walked in a series of 15 ft wide, parallel transects. In addition, a 20 ft strip of land bordering all sides of these locations was investigated as well. Proposed accesses were walked in a close interval zigzag pattern over their length and breadth. The zone of coverage measured 30 ft in width. These techniques combined served to maximize the visual investigation of areas to be impacted on a primary and secondary basis.

Myers B Federal Well No. 32

Location

The proposed location measures 300 X 300 ft and is situated 330 ft from the south line and 1980 ft from the west line of Section 9, T24S, R37E, Lea County. The access will measure 12 X 1056 ft or 2 miles. The work area will be located in the:

SE4SW4, Section 9, T24S, R37E, NMPM, Lea County, New Mexico (BLM) Map Reference: USGS Jal NW Quadrangle, 7.5 Minute Series, 1969.

1

Terrain

Local terrain is distinguished by a gently undulating plain which trends toward the west into a depressional trough which is oriented on a north-south axis. Soils are sandy clay loam and contain caliche fragments. Soil individuals are Typic Haplargids and are redish brown (5YR 5/3 moist).

Floristics

Observed plants include a nearly pure stand of <u>Gutierrezia sarothrae</u> which is mixed in often complex associations with <u>Croton sp., Prosopis juliflora, Artenisia</u> <u>filifolia, Quercus havardii, and Ephedra trifurca</u> in terms of decreasing occurrence. <u>Eriogonum wrightii, Senecio longilobus, Solanum spp., and Solsola kali</u>. The area has been chained in the recent past for the removal of <u>Prosopis juliflora</u>.

Cultural Resources

No archaeological sites, or isolated manifestations, were recorded during this . reconnaissance.

Recommendations

ACA recommends clearance for the proposed drill location and access road and suggests that construction proceed without modification of existing plans.

Federal J Well No. 1

Location

The proposed location measures 450 X 450 ft and is situated 660 ft from the west line and 1980 ft from the north line. The pad will be constructed in the: SW4NW4, Section 6, T26S, R27E, NMPM, Eddy County, New Mexico (Private Surface/ BLM-Mineral)

Owing to the nature of local topography, two access roads were reconnoitered for this location. The primary and preferred route will follow an existing

2

seismological road for a distance of .7 miles and thence turn toward the west for an additional 600 yards entering the drill location at its southeastern corner. It will measure 12 X 5496 ft and pass through the:

ExEl, Section 6, T26S, R27E, MEPM, Eddy County, NM (Private Surface/BLM-Minerals) SI2NI2, Section 6, T26S, R27E, NMPM, Eddy County, NM (Private Surface/BLM-Minerals)

The alternate route measures 12 X 3200 ft and passes through the:

SW4SW4, Section 6, T26S, R27E, NMPH, Eddy County, NM (Private Surface/BLM-Minerals) NW4SW4, Section 6, T26S, R27E, NMPM, Eddy County, NM (Private Surface/BLM-Minerals) SW4JW44, Section 6, T26S, R27E, NMPM, Eddy County, NM (Private Surface/BLM-Minerals) Map Reference: USCS Malaga Quadrangle, 7.5 Minute Series, 1945.

Terrain

This location is situated at the south end of the Cottonwood Hills southwest of Malaga, New Mexico. The area is distinguished by a pediment which trends toward the south. Small, but differentially eroded rills and arroyos, course through the area averaging between 1 and 2 ft in depth. Soils are sandy loams and loamy sands with pea-sized gravels on the south and angular limestone inclusions on the flanks of the Cottonwood Hills. Soils there are rocky. Typic Calciorthids are associated with several intergrades in the area.

Floristics

This locality is dominated by <u>Larrea tridentata</u> which often occurs in pure stands, but does associate with a variety of plants on the south, i.e., in areas of deeper soils. Frequently, observed plants in addition to <u>Larrea tridentata</u> include <u>Prosopis juliflora, Opuntia imbricata, Opuntia macrocentra, Yucca elata,</u> <u>Acacia vernicosa, Kocberlinia spinosa, Croton sp., Tridens pulchellus, Scleropogon</u> <u>brevifolius, Panicum obtusum, and Hilaria mutica</u>. In addition to the aforementioned, <u>Dalia fomosa, Condalia ericoides</u>, and <u>Ferocactus</u> sp. were noted on the flanks of the Cottonwood Hills.

Cultural Resources

No archaeological sites were recorded during ACA's reconnaissance of this location and its preferred access road. An old car body, metal tubs, tin cans, and a 1946 license plate were observed west of the alternate access at a point approximately 1500 ft from its beginning point.

Recommendations

ACA recommends clearance for the proposed drill location and accesses and suggests that construction proceed without modification of existing plans.